February 23, 2003

Mr. Speaker:

Your **BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 480

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows:

1. On page 1, between lines 18 and 19, insert:

"A. "board" means the board of barbers and cosmetologists;".

2. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.

3. On page 2, strike line 11 in its entirety.

4. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.

5. On page 4, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following new subsection:

"A. An employee of a body art establishment shall obtain a body artist license, requirements which shall be defined by the board that demonstrate the employee has the training and experience necessary to perform body piercing, tattooing or scarification.".

6. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.

7. On page 4, line 19, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

8. On page 4, line 23, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

9. On page 5, line 1, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

10. On page 5, line 4, strike both instances of "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board" in each instance.

11. On page 5, line 5, strike "department" and insert in lieu

HBIC/HB 480

Page 2

thereof "board".

12. On page 5, line 7, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

13. On page 5, line 10, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

14. On page 5, line 13, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

15. On page 6, line 2, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

16. On page 6, line 4, strike "at least once every three years" and insert in lieu thereof "annually".

17. On page 6, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following new subsection:

"F. An individual not licensed may work as an apprentice employee provided that the apprentice employee complete an approved blood-borne pathogen training program and practice under the direct supervision of a licensed employee and meet requirements established by the board.".

18. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.

19. On page 6, line 13, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

20. On page 6, lines 22 and 23, strike "identification photographs of all employees" and insert in lieu thereof "the board-issued license with identification photograph".

21. On page 7, line 12, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

22. On page 7, line 16, strike "DEPARTMENT" and insert in lieu thereof "BOARD".

23. On page 7, line 17, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

24. On page 7, line 21, strike both instances of "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board" in each instance.

HBIC/HB 480

Page 3

25. On page 7, line 24, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

26. On page 8, line 4, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

27. On page 8, line 8, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

28. On page 8, line 10, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

29. On page 8, line 13, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

30. On page 8, line 17, strike "and lobe" and after "ear" insert ", not including any cartilage, ".

31. On page 9, line 1, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

32. On page 9, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following new subsection:

"D. Inks, dyes and pigments may be inspected to ensure their sterility.".

33. On page 10, line 17, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

34. On page 10, line 24, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

35. On page 11, line 1, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

36. On page 11, line 20, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

37. On page 12, line 9, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

38. On page 12, line 12, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

39. On page 12, line 16, strike "department" and insert in

HBIC/HB 480

Page 4

lieu thereof "board".

40. On page 13, line 10, after ".--" insert the subsection designation "A.".

41. On page 13, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following new subsections:

"B. An operator or employee may photocopy the client's, parent's or guardian's photographic identification for verification purposes and may refuse to provide body art services if the client, parent or guardian refuses to permit the photocopying of the identification.

C. An operator or employee may refuse to provide body art services to a client who is or appears to be intoxicated on alcohol or drugs.".

42. On page 13, line 21, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

43. On page 13, line 23, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".

44. On page 14, line 18, strike "department" and insert in lieu thereof "board".,

and thence referred to the **APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE** COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

Fred Luna, Chairman

Adopted ____

Not Adopted _____

(Chief Clerk)

(Chief Clerk)

Date _____

HBIC/HB 480

Page 5

The roll call vote was <u>8</u> For <u>0</u> Against Yes: <u>8</u> Excused: Foley, Luna, Taylor, J. G., White, Rodella Absent: Regensberg

H0480BI 1. wpd

. 146063. 1